The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in
mortality rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Mortality assumptions

Lambeth
at 31
August
2020

Southwark
at 31
August
2020

Lambeth
at 31
August
2019

Southwark
at 31
August
2019

   Retiring today
Males  21.3  20.8  20.7  22.6
Females  23.5  23.6  23.0  26.3

Retiring in 20 years
Males  22.7  22.7  22.2  24.3
Females  25.0  25.5  24.5  28.1

Page 206

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year to 31 August 2020 DRAFT 9/12/20

 South Bank Academies  61

18 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

   2020
£’000

Southwark
0.1% increase in the salary increase rate   —
0.1% increase in the pension increase rate   50
0.1% decrease in the real discount rate   50

Lambeth
0.5% increase in the salary increase rate   —
0.5% increase in the pension increase rate   47
0.5% decrease in the real discount rate   47

The Academy’s share of the assets and liabilities in the scheme were:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

   Equity instruments  423  288
Bonds  160  101
Property  92  75
Other  22  6
Cash and other liquid assets  22  10
Total market value of assets  719  480
Present value of scheme liabilities  (1,425)  (958)
Deficit in the scheme  (706)  (478)

Amounts recognised in statement of financial activities

 2020
£’000

 2019
£’000

   Current service cost  518  222
Past service cost  6  88
Interest income  (11)  (10)
Interest cost  20  11
Total amount recognised in the SOFA  533  311

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were
as follows:

 2020
£’000

 2019
£’000

   At 1 September  958  352
Current service cost  518  222
Interest cost  20  11
Employee contributions  57  38
Actuarial (gain) / loss  (124)  251

Page 207

Notes to the Financial Statements  Year to 31 August 2020 DRAFT 9/12/20

 South Bank Academies  62

Benefits paid  (10)  (4)
Past service cost  6  88
At 31 August  1,425  958

18 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) (continued)

Changes in the fair value of the Academy’s share of scheme
assets:

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

   At 1 September  480  286
Interest income  11  10
Actuarial gains  23  21
Employer contributions  158  129
Employee contributions  57  38
Benefits paid  (10)  (4)
At 31 August  719  480

19 Related party transactions
Owing to the nature of the Academy Trust and the composition of the board of trustees
being drawn from local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take
place with organisations in which the trust has an interest. All transactions involving such
organisations are conducted at arm’s length and in accordance with the trust’s financial
regulations and normal procurement procedures. The following related party transaction
took place in the period of account.

Richard Flatman, a Trustee and Member of the Academy Trust, is also a Director of South